
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 6 October 2015 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss. A. Rog (Tel. 0116 305 0455) 

Email: anna.rog@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 
2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Future Strategy for Delivery of Library 
Services.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 The appendices to this report have been circulated to members and can 
be viewed on the County Council’s website, at 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1040&MId=4461&Ver=4 

A copy can also be obtained by contacting the committee officer. 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Outcome of Consultation on Mobile Library 
Services.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 The appendices to this report have been circulated to members and can 
be viewed on the County Council’s website, at 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1040&MId=4461&Ver=4 

A copy can also be obtained by contacting the committee officer. 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 3 
November 2015 at 2.00pm at County Hall.  
 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 1 September 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
  

14. In Attendance.  
 
Mr. D. Houseman MBE CC, Lead Member for Adult Social Care (Minutes 22 – 25 and 27 
refer). 
Mary Barber, Programme Director of Better Care Together (Minute 22 refers). 
 

15. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed, subject to Minute 12 being amended to reflect that Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, 
declared a personal interest that could lead to bias in the Final Report of the Scrutiny 
Review Panel on Help to Live at Home, and left the room during the discussion on the 
matter.    
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

17. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
 
Dr. T. Eynon CC asked the following questions:-  
 

(a) “What specific plans have been articulated to manage the collections affected by 

the closure of Snibston Discovery Museum in accordance to the best practice 
described in the Leicestershire Museums Collections Management Framework 
2015-2019? 
 
(i) How will the formal review process determine the priorities for rationalisation 

and disposal?  
 

(ii) How will the process identify which collections are included and excluded 
from the review? 

 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

(iii) How will the process ensure that the outcome of review and any subsequent 
rationalisation does not “reduce the quality or significance of the collection” 
and instead, as per the policy, “result(s) in a more useable, well managed 
collection”? 
 

(iv) How long is this process likely to take and what is the estimated    cost? 
 
 

(v) How will the process deal with the Sheepy Magna wheelwrights workshop 
and the collection that goes with it? 
 
 

(vi) What is the estimated cost of dismantling and relocating the two beam 
engines? Which authority, institution or other body is responsible for funding 
this process? 

 
 
(b) The Collections Management Framework states “we believe that, alongside the 

preservation of our rich heritage, access for everyone is the most important thing 
that we can work to achieve.”  

 
(i) With the closure of the 5,000 square metres of display space at Snibston, 

how will the people 
[...]
ld this position change recommendations for disposals would be in 
accordance the guidance set out in the Collections Management Framework.  

 
(g)  Communities and Wellbeing commissioned a special report in 2012, which used 

data from the Steam report, visitor figures from LCC Museums, including Snibston 
and data from a visitor survey undertaken at venues, which asked visitors about 
whether they were on a day visit, had stayed overnight etc. This report has not 
been commissioned again and therefore we are unable to provide the economic 
data requested. We can supply visitor figures for Leicestershire Museums for 2013 
and 2014 if this would be useful.” 

 
Dr. Eynon CC asked the following supplementary questions:- 
 
“(a) Has the new Collections Management Framework been authorised by Cabinet 

which I understand is a requirement for Museum Accreditation?  
 
(a)(iv) The answer is confusing. Surely the specific cost of the dismantling and relocating 

the engines will be informed by (not included in) the overall costs for the audit and 
review? Is this correct and could I have an answer as to who will pay for relocating 
the beam engine belonging to the City Council? 

 
 
(b) (ii) There is a number of important anniversaries coming up:- 

2016, 50 years of Action Man. 2017, 
2019, 80 years since Palitoy came to Coalville,  
2019, centenary of founding of Palitoy.  
Will the Museum service be in a position to celebrate these events in their 
geographical context of Coalville? 

 
(c) Who should Members pass questions to regarding donated parts of the Collections? 
 
(d) Will the Museum Service be liable to pay back the Heritage Lottery Fund Grant 
associated with the NEXT display? 
 

10



 
 

 

(f) Should the position regarding disposals change, will Members be consulted?” 
 
Mrs. Camamile CC replied to the effect that a written response would be provided to Dr. 
Eynon by officers.  
 

18. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. The following declarations were made:- 
 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC declared a personal interest in item 10 on the agenda, as he was 
the local member for Melton South (Minute 24 refers).  
 
Mrs. M. E. Newton CC declared a personal interest in item 8, as members of her family 
were employed within NHS (Minutes 24 and 25 refer).  
 

20. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

21. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

22. Update on the Better Care Together Programme.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and 
the Programme Director for Better Care Together, the purpose of which was to update 
the Committee on the programme and highlight some of the implications for the Adult 
Social Care in Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 8” is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mary Barber, the Programme Director for Better 
Care Together to introduce the report and answer questions. Mr. Dave Houseman MBE 
CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care, was also present to comment on the 
report.   
 
In introducing the report, Mary Barber emphasised that:- 
 

(i). There was a recognition across the health economy that delivering the Better Care 
Together programme was necessary to ensure that the health and care system 
was sustainable going forward.  

 
(ii). Whilst the Better Care Together Board was confident that good progress could be 

made it was clear that not all the issues, financial and operational were solvable.  
 

(iii). The investment of £3 million made by the Clinical Commissioning Groups had 
reduced demand in the acute sector. In this regard members were advised that 

11


[...]
t Lead Member for Adult Social Care, was also present to 
comment on the draft Annual Report.  
 
In introducing the report, the Mr. Burnett advised that, since the previous year, the Board 
had noted significant successes in complying with the Care Act 2014, building upon the 
previous year’s work. The Committee was pleased to note that the Board had now put in 
place revised and robust processes, procedures and practice guidance in order to carry 
out this new statutory function.  
 
The Board placed a strong emphasis on partner engagement at LRSAB meetings. 
Though attendance at meetings was good, the target attendance of 75% had not been 
achieved. Efforts were also being made to make the Board more dynamic and 

12



 
 

 

responsive, with a reduced emphasis on paper reports and a more pro-active, enquiry-
based approach.  
 
There had been a spike in the number of safeguarding referrals in 2013/14, however this 
year had seen referrals return to the levels seen during 2012/13 and therefore more in-
line with the Council’s statistical neighbours. The profile of the safeguarding referrals 
encountered by the Board had changed over 2014/15 with around 65 % of the referrals 
received from a “residential” rather than “community” setting. A key priority for the 
forthcoming year would be to increase awareness amongst communities and to test 
whether the right number of referrals were being received from those community settings. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted:- 
 

(i). Concern was expressed in regard to the potential risk for those transitioning from 
Children to Adult Services. Though it was noted that there had been improvements 
in this area, members felt that it would be helpful to have a further report on 
transitions process at a future meeting of the Committee;    

 
(ii). Whilst it was important that the Board’s primary focus should be on the key targets 

and performance measures it was recognised that there was an equally important 
challenge to make information about the Board, its policies and how to make 
referrals more accessible especially to those in community settings.  
 

(iii). The Committee was pleased to learn of the Board’s continued focus on 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard referrals and was assured that these were 
monitored in order to identify and support those considered to be most at risk. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Report and information now provided be noted. 
 

24. Supported Accommodation for Older People in Leicestershire - Catherine Dalley House 
Elderly Persons' Home.  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Adults and Communities, 
concerning the proposed closure of the Catherine Dalley Elderly Persons’ Home, Melton 
Mowbray and inviting the Committee to comment on the proposed closure. A copy of the 
report marked “Agenda Item 10” is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Houseman, Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care, Mr Jon Wilson, the Director of Adults and Communities and Mrs Heather Pick, the 
Assistant Director – Personal Care and Support.  
 
In introducing the report the Director advised that the service provided by staff at the 
home was good and valued by the local community. The main reason for the proposed 
closure was that the home was not purpose built and deemed not to be fit for purpose, 
and it would be extremely costly to bring the home up to a good standard. Should the 
proposed closure proceed, the site would be made available for extra care housing.  
 
Mr Pearson, the local member, reported that the services provided from Catherine Dalley 
were excellent and valued. Whilst welcoming the proposal to release the site for extra 
care housing, which given the demographics in Melton was much needed, he was 

13



 
 

 

concerned that there was no guarantee that the proposed extra care provision would be 
delivered. 
 
In response to the questions the Committee was advised as follows:- 
 

(i). The County Council would need to work with the private sector in order to develop 
extra care. In doing so, the Council would seek to make available the land and, as 
part of the negotiations, would seek to obtain nomination rights in any new 
development;  

 
(ii). None of the existing residents would be able to access extra-care facilities given 

their age and frailty;  
 

(iii). No discussions had been undertaken with residents as to any future options. 
These discussions could only commence if and when a decision to close the home 
was made. If a decision were to be made to close the home, discussions would 
take place with the residents and their carers and appropriate alternative provision 
would be sought. In this regard the Committee was assured that this would be 
done sensitively, and that none of the eleven residents would be financially 
disadvantaged;  

 
(iv). The initial comments from the consultation which commended the staff and service 

provision were acknowledged. The proposal to close was not in any way a 
reflection on the quality of service. If a decision was made to close, the 
Department would work closely with the staff to find alternative employment 
opportunities as part of any Action Plan;  

 
(v). The use of the home for re-ablement beds was a short term measure and re-

provision would be addressed as part of the overall provision of health and social 
care provision in the locality.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That it be noted that Catherine Dalley House was not purpose built and the 
accommodation was considered not to be fit for purpose; 

 
(c) That the initial feedback from the consultation, which highlighted the good service 

provided by staff at Catherine Dalley House be endorsed;  
 

(d) That the intention to use the site to develop a standalone extra care housing 
scheme on the site be supported;  

 
(e) That in the event of closure the remaining 11 residents and their carers 
[...]
members with the summary of complaints and compliments for Adult 
Social Care services commissioned or provided by the Adults and Communities 
Department.  
 
Mr. Houseman CC welcomed the report, and was pleased to note that the compliments 
outweighed complaints for 2014-15.  
 
The Committee was advised that there were very clear guidelines on making complaints 
and that staff were trained in resolving complaints within 24 whenever possible. Members 
were also reassured that the officers were supported by the managers whenever it was 
not clear what constituted the complaint.  
 
With regard to the decrease in the level of compliments members were advised that there 
had been a change in reporting, in that solicited “positive feedback” was now not included 
in the reported figures.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 6 October at 2.00 
pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 4.31 pm CHAIRMAN 
01 September 2015 

 

16



 
CABINET – 7 OCTOBER 2015 

 

FUTURE STRATEGY FOR THE DELIVERY OF LIBRARY SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
PART A 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

i. Outline to the Cabinet the progress made with communities who have been 
assessed as meeting the County Council’s conditions to enable them to manage 
their community library. 
 

ii. Provide an update on the second and final round of registrations of interest 
(ROI) that targeted communities where previously no ROI had been received, or 
had been received and subsequently withdrawn. 

 
iii. Request that a three month consultation exercise be approved with regard to 

those libraries where a viable outline business plan has not been put forward. 
 
Recommendations 
 
2 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

a) Notes the current position of 32 libraries that are progressing towards community 
management following the successful submission of outline business plans; 
 

b) Notes the additional engagement work that has been completed with communities 
as part of the second period of ROI; 

 
c) Notes that the ROIs and outline business plans of East Goscote, Enderby, 

Kibworth, Measham, Quorn and Thurmaston now meet with the County Council’s 
conditions and are capable of moving to formal agreements, following approval 
from the Director of the Adults and Communities and following consultation with 
the County Solicitor; 

 
d) Notes that the outline business plans for Burbage, Cosby, Great Glen, Ibstock, 

and Sapcote have been provisionally approved subject to minor conditions being 
met; 

 
e) Notes that issues associated with the lease of Kirby Muxloe library need to be 

resolved before any transfer of the library to community management can be 
achieved; 

 

Agenda Item 817



f) Notes that Braunstone Town, Mountsorrel and Narborough have either submitted 
an outline business case that is not compliant with the published offer of the 
County Council, or have not submitted an outline business case, and authorises 
the Director of Adults and Communities, in consultation with the County Solicitor, 
to commence a three month consultation on the possible closure and 
replacement with a mobile library service; 
 

g) Notes that following the best endeavours of the Council some libraries may not be 
capable of completing the transfer to Community Management for legal or other 
reasons, and agrees to delegate authority to the Director of Adults and 
Communities, in consultation with the County Solicitor, to commence  
consultations on the possible closure and replacement with a mobile library 
service if communities are unable to progress with their agreed outline business 
plans; 

 
h) Agrees that a further report on the outcome of the consultation on alternative 

library provision and recommendations for libraries listed in f) above be submitted 
to the Cabinet in March 2016. 

 
Reasons for 
[...]
May 2015, the Cabinet noted the assessments of 27 submissions of outline 

business plans and authorised the Director of the Adults and Communities, following 
consultation with the County Solicitor, to enter into agreements for 19 community 
managed libraries to be run by community groups/organisations, subject to 
appropriate legal agreements in relation to lease and grant funding being in place.  It 
noted that three of the 19 community groups needed to make only minor adjustments 
to their outline business plans to meet the conditions for approval. 

 
15 On 16 June 2015, the Cabinet noted that a further five outline business plans met the 

County Council’s conditions and were capable of being progressed through formal 
agreements to enable those communities to manage their library.  It also agreed 
further engagement work and a second and final period to invite ROIs and outline 
business plans for those communities where either no ROI had been received, or an 
ROI had been received and subsequently withdrawn, and also for Mountsorrel and 
Braunstone Town, as the outline business plans submitted by those communities 
were not considered acceptable. 

19



 
16 The Cabinet also requested officers to commence the development of proposals for 

alternative library service provision should no viable ROI or outline business case 
come forward.  

 
Resources Implications 
 
17 Members will be aware of the worsening financial situation which is reflected in the 

MTFS approved by the County Council on 18 February 2015.  Savings of £2.6m will 
need to be made by the Communities and Wellbeing Service (part of the Adults and 
Communities Department) by 2018/19. However the delivery of this year’s savings 
target has been delayed by various issues including: 
 

• Judicial Review of the decision to close Snibston Discovery Museum; 

• Extended negotiations with trade unions regarding the reduction in opening hours 
at market town and shopping centre libraries; 

• Chang
[...]
ities Duty, it has been regarded as good practice in order to ensure that an 
informed decision is made in deciding where services should be targeted if a decision 
is ultimately taken to close any of the libraries detailed in paragraph 36. 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET – 7 OCTOBER 2015 

 

FUTURE STRATEGY FOR THE DELIVERY OF MOBILE LIBRARY 

SERVICES – OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
PART A 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet of the outcome of the consultation 

exercise on the re-scheduling of the mobile library service and to propose a new 
model for the delivery of a revised service. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2  It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

a) Notes the findings of the consultation and the revised list of mobile library stops 
that has been informed by that consultation; 

 
b) Approves the implementation of a monthly schedule of mobile library service visits 

from January 2016 to a revised network of stops. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3 The model agreed by the Cabinet for the future delivery of library services in 

November 2014 identified the provision of a mobile library service as part of its 
statutory offer. The current service is not consistent across the County and not 
flexible enough to respond to changes such as new housing developments and 
changes in patterns of use.  
 

4 A re-alignment of the mobile library service would create the flexibility to respond to 
changes in demand for services due to new housing developments and would 
provide mitigating action in the event that any community does not take over the 
management of its local library under the service delivery model approved by Cabinet 
in November 2014.  The review of the current deployment of the mobile library 
service sought to ensure that access to the book lending service is efficient and 
supports the current and future demands in a flexib
[...]
an Rights Impact Assessment – Mobile Libraries Services 
 
Equalities and Human Rights Implications 

 
42 An Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment (EHRIA) for the proposals has 

been completed and is attached as Appendix D.  The EHRIA identified a number of 
potential barriers to using the service exist particularly for disabled and older people.  
However, there a number of mitigating actions either currently in place or which 
require some further investigation.  These include:  
 

33



a) Provision of the Home Library Service to those who cannot leave their homes; 
b) Provision of accessible mobile library vehicles; 
c) Possible provision of wheeled book carriers for loan or purchase by customers; 
d) Increased loan limits; 
e) Publicity material regarding dates of mobile library visits. 
 

43 The EHRIA process is iterative in nature and the Equality and Human Rights 
Improvement Plan outlines mitigating actions to be monitored as the changes to 
mobile library deployment are made. 

34


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015.
	8 Future Strategy for Delivery of Library Services.
	9 Outcome of Consultation on Mobile Library Services.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 6 October 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

In Attendance. 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure and Arts (Minutes 36 and 
37 refer).  
 

29. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

30. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

31. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

32. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

33. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

34. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

35. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

36. Future Strategy for Delivery of Library Services.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities to be 
considered by the Cabinet concerning:- 
 

 the progress made with communities who were assessed as meeting the County 

Council’s conditions to enable them to manage their community library; 

 an update on the second and final round of registration of interest (ROI) which was 

aimed at those communities where previously no ROI had been received or had been 

received and subsequently withdrawn; 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr R. Blunt, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, 
Leisure and Arts. 
The Director and Cabinet Lead Member in their introduction to the report drew the 
Committee’s attention to the following:- 
 
(i) Since the report had been written the community group linked with Barwell Library 

had withdrawn their proposed bid. As a result Barwell would be added to the list of 

libraries where a further three month consultation was proposed on possible 

closure and replacement with a mobile library service; 

(ii) While Braunstone Town and Mountsorrel had submitted Outline Business Plans, 

both assumed an on-going financial commitment from the Council which was not 

in line with the infrastructure support package offer; 

Arising from the discussion the following points were made:- 
 
(i) There was a statutory requirement to undertake consultation where a closure of a 

library was proposed. However, members were assured that there would be an 

on-going dialogue with local community groups with a view to trying to find a way 

forward to keep a community library operating; 

(ii) There were some issues regarding the lease the County Council had with both 

Mountsorrel and Braunstone Town and further discussions would take place with 

both organisation regarding the lease. In undertaking these discussions officers 

would be mindful of the view previously expressed by the Committee that there 

should be a level playing field and no one community group should receive 

preferential treatment whilst at the same time seeking to find, if possible, a 

pragmatic way forward; 

(iii) Voluntary Action Leicester, who had considerable experience in building 

community capacity, were working closely with officers and would be able to 

support and advise communities who took on responsibilities for managing 

community libraries as they developed their plans to transfer;  



 
 

 

(iv) The Council would continue to provide on-going support and advice through the 

Relationship Manager during the transition phase to community management and 

through the Locality Support Officer once the group had taken over the library to 

try and ensure the long term sustainability of libraries that are transferred; 

(v) The County Council’s expectation was that transferred community libraries would 

continue to be open for the same number of hours. However, it was recognised 

that local communities would want to shape the service to local needs and to that 

end it was recognised that the County Council would need to be flexible; 

(vi) The County Council was entering into agreements with local communities and as 

such could not be prescriptive about how the service was delivered or how 

success was measured. This latter issue would need to be revisited at a future 

point when the shape of the service within communities became clearer through 

engagement with the local groups; 

(vii)  It was recognised that, whilst there were currently a number of outline business 

cases being processed there was a risk that one or more of these might not 

proceed to completion. Accordingly recommendation (g) in the Cabinet report 

sought delegation for the Director to commence consultation on possible closure 

of the library and replacement with a mobile service should this be necessary. 

Members of the Committee commended officers on the work undertaken and paid credit 
to those community groups that had come forward to take over the running of their local 
libraries. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be advised of the comments of the Committee as now outlined. 
 

37. Outcome of Consultation on Mobile Library Services.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities to be 
considered by the Cabinet concerning the outcome of consultation on proposals to re-
schedule the mobile library service and propose a new model of service delivery. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr R. Blunt, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, 
Leisure and Arts. 
 
Arising from the discussion the Committee was advised as follows:- 
 
(i) The majority of people responding to the consultation preferred a monthly cycle for 

the mobile library service with one of the primary reasons given being that it was 

easier to remember; 

(ii) A total of 39 additional stops had been added and the capacity remained within the 

mobile fleet to support areas where a community library had closed; 

(iii) The Service was confident that it could operate the routes with three vehicles. 

Vehicle breakdowns were a key risk in the delivery of mobile services. Provision 

had been made for the purchase of two new vehicles which would go some way to 



 
 

 

minimising this risk. The mobile service had in place mechanisms to alert 

communities that the service would not be operating due to a breakdown or in the 

event of bad weather and these had worked well; 

(iv) There would be an increased limit on the number of books that could be borrowed 

and the loan period would be flexible. Where an individual was unable to get to the 

mobile library to renew their books there would be a facility to do this on-line or 

over the telephone. 

Members of the Committee commended the way in which the consultation on the mobile 
library service had been undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be advised that the Committee notes the outcome of the consultation 
and supports the implementation of a monthly schedule of mobile library service visits. 
 

38. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 3 November 2015 
at 2.00pm at County Hall. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.05 pm CHAIRMAN 
06 October 2015 

 


